LOK SABHA

BULLETIN — PART I

(Brief Record of Proceedings)

Tuesday, June 25, 2019/Ashadha 4, 1941(Saka)

No. 7
11.00 A.M.

1. Oath or Affirmation
The following members took the oath, signed the Roll of Members and

took their seats in the House:-

Sl. Name of Member Constituency State Oath/ Language
No. Affirmation
1 2 3 4 5 6
1. Ms. Nusrat Jahan Ruhi Basirhat West Bengal  Oath Bengali
2. Ms. Mimi Chakraborty Jadavpur West Bengal  Oath Bengali
11.03 A.M.

2. Starred Questions

Starred Question Nos. 41-48 were orally answered. Member in
whose name Starred Question No. 47 was listed was absent. However,
Minister concerned laid the reply on the Table. Supplementary Question to
Starred Question No. 47 was asked by a member. Replies to Starred

Question Nos.49-60 were laid on the Table.

3. Unstarred Questions
Replies to Unstarred Question Nos. 422-444, 446-533, 535-628 and
630-651 were laid on the Table. Unstarred Question Nos. 445, 534 and
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629 were deleted due to appointment of Shri Om Birla as the Hon'ble

Speaker.

12.00 P.M.
4. Papers laid on the Table

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri G. Kishan
Reddy) on behalf of the Minister of Home Affairs (Shri Amit Shah) laid on
the Table a copy of the Foreign Contribution (Regulation) Amendment
Rules, 2019 (Hindi and English versions) published in Notification No.
G.S.R.199(E) in Gazette of India dated 7" March, 2019 under Section 49 of
the Foreign Contribution (Regulation) Act, 2010.

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food and
Public Distribution (Shri Danve Raosaheb Dadarao) laid on the Table a
copy of the Notification No. S.0.1226(E) published in Gazette of India
dated 8™ March, 2019 making certain amendments in the Notification No.
S.0.371(E) dated 8™ February, 2017 under Section 55 of the Aadhaar
(Targeted Delivery of Financial and Other Subsidies, Benefits and Services)
Act, 2016.

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers
Welfare (Shri Parshottam Rupala) on behalf of the Minister of State in the
Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare (Shri Kailash Choudhary) laid
on the Table:-

(1) A copy of the Annual Report (Hindi and English versions) of the

Indian Council of Agricultural Research, New Delhi, for the year 2018-

2019.

(2) A copy of the Review (Hindi and English versions) by the Government
of the working of the Indian Council of Agricultural Research, New

Delhi, for the year 2018-2019.
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Motion for Election of two Members to the Rajghat Samadhi
Committee

Shri Hardeep Singh Puri moved the following motion :-

“That in pursuance of clause (d) of sub-section (1) of Section
4 of the Rajghat Samadhi Act, 1951, the members of this House do
proceed to elect, in such manner as the Speaker may direct, two
members from amongst themselves to serve as members of the
Rajghat Samadhi Committee for the term commencing from the date
of notification by the Government, subject to the other provisions of
the said Act.”

The motion was adopted.

12.03 P.M.

6.

Matters Under Rule 377

As directed by the Chair, the following members laid on the Table

statements on matters sought to be raised by them under Rule 377 as

indicated against each:-

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

Smt. Raksha Nikhil Khadse regarding need to appoint DST
INSPIRE faculty.

Shri Pankaj Chowdhary regarding need to establish a Kendriya
Vidyalaya in Maharajganj district, Uttar Pradesh.

Shri Ajay Kumar Misra 'Teni' regarding need to fill up the vacant
posts (Official Language) in Central Secretariat Official Language
Service.

Shri Sushil Kumar Singh regading water shortage in Aurangabad
and Gaya districts of Bihar.

Dr. Manoj Rajoria regarding need to accord approval to Eastern

Rajasthan Canal Project submitted by Government of Rajasthan.



(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

(15)

(16)

(17)

(18)

(19)
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Shri Sudhakar Tukaram Shrangre regarding need to provide
drinking water in Latur parliamentary constituency, Maharashtra.
Shri Ajay Nishad regarding need to provide adequate medical
facilities to tackle Japanese Encephalitis disease in Muzaffarpur
district and its adjoining areas in Bihar.

Shri Parvesh Sahib Singh regarding air pollution in Delhi.

Shri Ram Kripal Yadav regarding need to take necessary measures
to deal with water scarcity in Pataliputra parliamentary
constituency, Bihar.

Shri Ashok Kumar Rawat regarding providing better railway
services in Misrikh parliamentary constituency, Uttar Pradesh.

Shri Nitesh Ganga Deb regarding need to set up a Bench of
Odisha High Court at Sambalpur.

Shri Gopal Chinayya Shetty regarding need to amend Press
Council Act, 1978.

Dr. Subhash Sarkar regarding construction of a dam in Bankura
parliamentary constituency, West Bengal.

Shri Ravindra Shyamnarayan Shukla afias Ravi Kishan need to
establish a Government Girls' College in Gorakhpur, Uttar Pradesh.
Shri Upendra Singh Rawat regarding need to take flood control
measures in Barabanki parliamentary constituency, Uttar Pradesh.
Shri Kapil Moreshwar Patil regarding need to appoint Ayush
doctors under Ayushman Bharat Yojana.

Shri Jugal Kishore Sharma regarding need to widen Joriya-
Pulaniwa road in Jammu & Kashmir.

Shri Su. Thirunavukkarasar regarding modernisation of Trichy
International Airport in Tamil Nadu.

Shri Kodikunnil Suresh regarding implementation of river Pampa

Protection Plan in Kerala.



(20)

(21)

(22)

(23)

(24)

(25)

(26)
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Shri Manicka Tagore regarding need to accord International
Airport status to Madurai Airport in Tamil Nadu.

Smt. Sajda Ahmed regarding need to sanction road-under-
bridge/subway at Bauria Railway Station in West Bengal

Smt. Aparupa Poddar regarding construction of Bolondi Halt
Railway Station in West Bengal.

Shri Gajanan C. Kirtikar regarding need to regularise the services
of 133 contractual workers of the Central Institute of Fisheries
Education, Mumbai.

Shri Giridhari Yadav regarding need to provide drinking water in
Banka district, Bihar.

Shri K. Navas Kani regarding development of tourism
infrastructure in Rameswaram, Tamil Nadu.

Shri Naba Kumar Sarania regarding need to provide Scheduled

Tribe status to certain communities of Assam.



12.04 P.M.
7. Motion of Thanks on the President’s Address — Adopted
Time Taken: 13 Hrs. 47 Mts.
Further consideration of the following motion moved by Shri Pratap
Chandra Sarangi and seconded by Dr. Heena Gavit on 24" June, 2019,

namely:-

“That an Address be presented to the President in the following
terms:-
‘That the Members of the Lok Sabha assembled in this
Session are deeply grateful to the President for the
Address which he has been pleased to deliver to
both Houses of Parliament assembled together on
June 20, 2019".”
The following members took part in the debate:-
1. Shri Dayanidhi Maran
2. Smt. Hema Malini
3% Shri Dilip Saikia
4% Shri Bhartruhari Mahtab
5* Shri Supriya Sule
6* Ms. Sangeeta Azad
7* Shri Vishnu Dayal Ram
8* Smt. Darshana Vikram Jardosh
O* Shri K. Navaskani
10*  Shri Parvatagouda Chandanagouda Gaddigoudar
11*  Shri Parbatbhai Savabhai Patel
12*  Shri Nishikant Dubey
13*  Shri D.K. Suresh

*Written speeches were laid on the Table.



14%*
15%
16%*
17*
18*
19.

20*
21*
22,

23*
24*
25%
26.

27*
28*
29.

30*
31*
32.

33*
34*
35.

36*
37.

38*
39*
40%*

Shri Mitesh Rameshbhai Patel(Bakabhai)
Smt. Ranjanben Bhatt

Shri Ravindra Shyamnarayan Shukla a/ias Ravi Kishan
Shri Jashvantsinh Sumanbhai Bhabhor
Shri Kaushalendra Kumar

Shri Jayadev Galla

Shri Sangam Lal Gupta

Shri Naranbhai Bhikhabhai Kachhadiya
Shri P.C. Mohan

Shri Bidyut Baran Mahato

Shri Shrirang Appa Chandu Barne

Shri Ajay Kumar Misra Teni'

Shri Chirag Kumar Paswan

Shri Nalin Kumar Kateel

Shri Ashok Mahadeorao Nete

Smt. Mahua Moitra

Smt. Rekha Verma

Shri P.P. Chaudhary

Shri Dilip Ghosh

Shri Kapil Moreshwar Patil

Smt. Aparupa Poddar (Afrin Ali)

Shri Magunta Sreenivasulu Reddy
Smt. Locket Chatterjee

Shri Tejasvi Surya

Shri Shardaben Anilbhai Patel

Dr. D. Ravikumar

Shri A. Ganeshamurthi

*Written speeches were laid on the Table.



41.
42*
43*
44*
45,
46.
47*
48.
49,
50%*
51*
52.
53.
54*
55*
56.
57*
58*
59.
60*
61*
62.
63.
64*
65.
66*
67.

Shri Hanuman Beniwal

Shri A.K.P. Chinraj

Shri Sunil Dattatray Tatkare

Shri Manoj Rajoria

Smt. Poonamben Hematbhai Maadam
Shri Prataprao Ganpatrao Jadhav
Shri Jagdambika Pal

Shri Thomas Chazhikadan

Shri Rajdeep Roy

Dr. Bhartiben Dhirubhai Shiyal

Dr. Arvind Kumar Sharma

Smt. Anupriya Patel

Smt. Preneet Kaur

Shri Mohanbhai Kalyanjibhai Kundaria
Shri Devusinh Chauhan

Shri Hasnain Masoodi

Smt. Riti Pathak

Smt. Rama Devi

Prof. S.P. Singh Bhaghel

Shri Kamlesh Paswan

Shri Rameshbhai Lavjibhai Dhaduk
Shri Ritesh Pandey

Ms. Agatha K. Sangma

Smt. Shobha Karandlaje

Shri Vijay Kumar Hansdak

Shri Sanjay Seth

Shri Tapir Gao

*Written speeches were laid on the Table.



68*
69.
70.
71*
72.
73.
74*
75.
76*
77*
78*
79.
80*
81.
82.
83*
84.
85.
86*
87.
88*
89.
90*
1.
92%*
93*

Shri Sudhakar Tukaram Shrangare
Md. Ajmal Badruddin

Shri Mohanbhai Sanjibhai Delkar
Shri Shankar Lalwani

Shri Thirumaavalavan Thol

Shri Jamyang Tsering Namgyal
Shri Jugal Kishore

Shri Lorho S. Pfoze

Shri Vinod Lakhamshi Chavda
Smt. Queen Oja

Shri Janardan Mishra

Shri Bhagwant Mann

Shri Raghu Rama Krishna Raju Kanumuru
Shri Indra Hang Subba

Smt. Navnit Ravi Rana

Shri Vallabhaneni Balashowry
Shri Arvind Dharmapuri

Shri Prajwal Revanna

Shri Bhagirath Chaudhary

Smt. Meenakashi Lekhi

Dr. Shrikant Eknath Shinde

Shri N.K. Premachandran

Shri S. Munniswamy

Shri Jayant Sinha

Smt. Sunita Duggal

Shri Talari Rangaiah

*Written speeches were laid on the Table.
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94*  Dr. Bharati Pravin Parwar
95*  H. Vasanthakumar

Shri Narendra Modi replied to the debate.

All the amendments which were moved were put to vote and

negatived.

The motion was adopted.

#8. Panel of Chairpersons

The Speaker announced that he had, under Rule 9 of the Rules of
Procedure and Conduct of Business in Lok Sabha, nominated Shri Suresh

Kodikunnil as the Member of the Panel of Chairpersons.

6.14 P.M.

(Lok Sabha adjourned till 11.00 A.M., Wednesday, the 26" June, 2019.)

SNEHLATA SHRIVASTAVA
Secretary General

*Written speeches were laid on the Table.
#At 12.41 P.M.



